Accountability Margin (Excl. Deal Expenses) $198 $543 $164 $960 $1,415 $939 $381 $629 $1,597 $1,333
% Margin 34% 39% 16% 47% 54% 44% 25% 33% 51% 46%

Accountability Margin (Incl. Deal Expenses) $161 $468 $127 $960 $1,415 $939 $381 $629 $1,597 $1,333
% Margin 27% 34% 13% 47% 54% 44% 25% 33% 51% 46%

PX1050-016

14

CONFIDENTIAL FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

1

2

Value to Microsoft

Drivers Description Value to Microsoft
FY21-FY30

NPV
Terminal

Value
Total
NPV

Existing Business Continued sales of ZeniMax’s portfolio on all platforms
(console, PC, mobile) $2,200 $2,640 $4,840

Net Synergies Incremental Xbox Game Pass monetization, net of mix shift
(cannibalization) of 50% of transactional sales on Xbox $2,130 $3,520 $5,660

Total Value to Microsoft $4,330 $6,160 $10,500Notes and key assumptions:
Synergies NPV includes $75M of retention costs and $75M of deal and integration costs•
12/31/20 close date•
21% tax rate•
7.87% discount rate•
Terminal value uses normalized/average of FY28-30 and 0% perpetuity growth rate•

PX1050-017

15

CONFIDENTIAL FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY
Sensitivities: Total Value to Microsoft

Existing
Business

Net
Synergies

Total Value to Microsoft

3.00   4.00   5.00 6.00   7.00

8.50$
6,910$   8,240$   9,560$   10,890$   12,220$

9.50$
7,140$   8,580$   10,020$   11,450$   12,890$

10.50$
7,390$   8,940$   10,500$   12,050$   13,600$

*Subscription revenue only; excludes post-sales monetization

A v
er

a g
e

R e
v e

n u
e

pe
r s

ub
 in

 F
Y3

0*

Annual hours / ZeniMax Title / Subscriber

Total Value to Microsoft
Tentpole Units

$198 -30% -15%
As

Forecasted 15% 30%

0% 8,260$   9,720$   11,180$   12,630$   14,080$

1% 8,120$   9,570$   11,030$   12,480$   13,930$

3% 7,580$   9,040$   10,500$   11,940$   13,400$

5% 6,980$   8,440$   9,890$   11,340$   12,800$

7% 6,300$   7,760$   9,220$   10,660$   12,120$

Elder Scrolls VI 28.0 34.0 40.0 46.0 52.0
Fallout 5 17.5 21.3 25.0 28.8 32.5
Starfield 17.5 21.3 25.0 28.8 32.5

R&
D

He
ad

co
un

t
Gr

ow
th

 /
 Y

ea
r

PX1050-018

16

CONFIDENTIAL FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

Source: Company information and filings, CapitalIQ, Thomson
Note: Market data as of 7/24/20. ZeniMax management forecast are GAAP, include SBC, and are adjusted for capitalized R&D for consistency with comparables and Microsoft accounting practices

Western comparable companies include Activision Blizzard, Electronic Arts, Take-Two and Ubisoft(1)
“Last Twelve Months.” Assumed LTM as of 6/30/20 based on 50% of FY20E and 50% of FY19A(2)

Market Value
Multiples Range

ZeniMax